Based on Article 17 paragraph 7 of the Law on Public Sector Employees ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Macedonia" no. 27/14, 199/14, 27/16, 35/18 and 198/18 and "Official Gazette of the Republic of Northern Macedonia" No. 143/19 and 14/20) and Article 34 paragraph 1 paragraph 7 of the Law on Free Access to Public Information ("Official Gazette of the Republic of North Macedonia" No. 101/2019), the Director of the Agency for Protection of the Right to Free Access to Public Information, on July 24, 2024, adopted the following

RULEBOOK

for amending and supplementing the Regulations for the systematization of jobs in the Agency for the Protection of the Right to Free Access to Public Information

Article 1

This Rulebook amends and supplements the Rulebook for the systematization of jobs in the Agency for the Protection of the Right to Free Access to Public Information, (basic act number 01-439/2 of 06.10.2020, number 01-66 /2 from 12.02.2021, number 01-66/5 from 29.04.2021, number 01-66/8 from 13.12.2021, number 01-461/7 from 14.09.2022, number 01-461/12 dated 21.12.2022 and number 01-84/1 dated 14.02.2023) namely:

Article 2

In the Rulebook for amending and supplementing the Rulebook for the systematization of jobs in the Agency for the Protection of the Right to Free Access to Public Information, number 01-461/7 of September 14, 2022, article 4, job position 20-a. "Junior office assistant", Code UPR 01 01 B04 000, in the Type of education section, the words "Library and documentation, organizational sciences and management or education" are replaced by the words "Social sciences".

Article 3

In Part IV. Description of jobs in the Agency for the Protection of the Right to Free Access to Public Information, in point 5. Department for Cooperation, Transparency and Education, 5.2. Department of cooperation and analysis, workplace 30-1. "Junior associate for cooperation with the holders of information", Code UPR 01 01 B04 000, in the section type of education, the words "Legal sciences, historical sciences or economic sciences" are replaced by the words "Social sciences".

Article 4

This Rulebook enters into force on the day of its adoption and will be applied after receiving consent from the Ministry of Information Society and Administration.

Director,

Plamenka Bojcheva

Made by: Vasilka Pop Gjorgjieva